increments and top step lump sum payments.

(b) In accordance with existing practice the lump sum payment may be
denied for a "less than good" service rating.

Section Three. (a) The Safety Shoe allowance provided under Article 19
(Safety) shall be $135.00 (one-hundred thirty-five dollars).
(b) The Safety Shoe Allowance will be extended to otherwise eligible

employees who are hired after July 15, but before February 1, of any
contract year. Payment shall be made on or about February 15.
Employees hired on or after February 1, shall not be eligible for such